

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Amanda Tatro,

Appellant,

vs.

University of Minnesota,

Respondent.

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES,
JOINED BY
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES, THE ASSOCIATION OF
PUBLIC AND LAND-GRANT UNIVERSITIES, AND THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES**

ABIGAIL S. CROUSE (#315187)
CARL CROSBY LEHMANN (#257345)
Gray, Plant, Mooty, Mooty & Bennett, P.A.
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 632-3044

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Council
on Education, the Association of American
Medical Colleges, the Association of American
Universities, the Association of Public and
Land-grant Universities, and the American
Association of State Colleges and Universities*

ADA MELOY (DC #227835)
American Council on Education
One Dupont Circle NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-4762

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American
Council on Education*

FRANK TRINITY (DC #420521)
HEATHER JOHNSON-ALARCON
(VA #71112)
Association of American Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037-1127
(202) 828-0540

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Association of American Medical Colleges*

JORDAN S. KUSHNER (#219307)
431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 288-0545

Attorney for Appellant

MARK B. ROTENBERG (#126263)
General Counsel
TRACY M. SMITH (#19718X)
Associate General Counsel
University of Minnesota
Office of the General Counsel
360 McNamara Alumni Center
200 Oak Street SE
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 624-4100

Attorneys for Respondent

JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT (#329022)
LEAH CEEE O. BOOMSMA (#389885)
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Board of Funeral Service Education*

KEVIN FINNERTY (#3259945)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1058

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
State Colleges and Universities by and
through the Chancellor, Steven J.
Rosenstone*

DAWN C. VAN TASSEL (#297525)
Maslon Edelman Borman & Brand LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 672-8377

FRANK D. LOMONTE
Student Press Law Center
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-1904

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Student Press Law Center

THOMAS C. GALLAGHER (#19315X)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Factual Context..... 4

 A. Ms. Tatro was a Professional Student..... 4

 B. Ms. Tatro Complains of Academic Decisions by the
 University 6

 C. Campuses Must Take Threats of Violence Seriously 6

 II. Legal Context 7

 III. Institutions of Higher Education Have a Right to Evaluate All
 Professional Students in Accordance with the Ethical Standards of
 Their Profession 11

 IV. Willed-Body Programs Provide Critical Value to Medical Schools
 and Mortuary Science Programs and Colleges and Universities Must
 be Allowed to Set and Enforce Reasonable Rules to Protect the
 Integrity of Those Programs..... 14

 A. Willed-Body Donation Programs are Essential to the
 Educational Mission of Medical Schools and Programs in
 Mortuary Science 14

 B. The Role of the University in Protecting the Integrity of
 Willed Body Programs 15

 V. In Order to Prevent Violence, Institutions of Higher Education Must
 Be Allowed to Respond to Concerning Behavior By Students,
 Including Statements Made On-Line 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. University of Minnesota</i> , 290 Minn. 359; 187 N.W.2d 702, 703 (1971)	7
<i>Board. of Curators, Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	7, 8, 11
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	8
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	4
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	9
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 733 F. Supp.2d 1368 (S.D. Ga. 2010)	10
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. Gross</i> , 758 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)	8, 13
<i>Pugel v. Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Illinois</i> , 378 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	7, 8, 11
<i>Schieszler v. Ferrum Coll.</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 602 (W.D. Va. 2002)	23

<i>Settle v. Dickson County School Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	8
<i>Tatro v. University of Minnesota</i> , 800 N.W.2d 811 (Minn.Ct. App. 2011).....	6, 18, 20, 23
<i>Theard v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 278 (1957).....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9, 11, 13, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	9, 13
STATUTES	
110 Ill. Comp. Stat. 12/1 (2011).....	25
20 USC § 1092(f) (2011).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 149.20, subd. 4 (2011).....	4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 149A.70, subd. 1 (2011).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 149A.70, subd. 7 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
Minnesota Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 129.03	1
Va. Code Ann. § 23-9.2:10 (2011).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
33 Ill. Reg. 8175 (2009).....	25
A.G. Sulzberger & Trip Gabriel, <i>College’s Policy on Troubled Students Raises Questions</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 13, 2011	24
ABSFE Accreditation Standards, available at http://www.abfse.org/docs/standards.pdf	5

Ann Garment, Susan Lederer, M.A., Ph.D., Naomi Rogers, Ph.D. & Lisa Boulton, M.D., M.P.H., M.A., <i>Let the Dead Teach the Living: The Rise of Body Bequeathal in 20th Century America</i> , 82 ACADEMIC MEDICINE 1000 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Colleges Re-examine Safety After Rampage</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL ONLINE (January 25, 2011), http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704279704576102083947571462.html .	25
Daryll Bullen, M.S. & Darrell Crase, Ph.D., <i>The Ultimate Gift: Body Donation</i> , 37 OMEGA 75 (1998)	14, 15
Ebony Boulware et al., <i>Whole Body Donation for Medical Science: A Population-Based Study</i> , 17 CLINICAL ANATOMY 570 (2004).....	14, 17
Eric Lipton et al., <i>Arizona Suspect's Recent Acts Offer Hints of Alienation</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 8, 2011, at A18, http://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/09/us/politics/09shooter.html?_r=1	24
Scott Lozanoff, Ph.D., <i>The JABSOM Willed Body Donation Program, a Unique Medical Educational Experience</i> , 63 HAWAII MEDICAL JOURNAL 243 (2004)	17
Steven Labrash & Scott Lozanoff Ph.D., <i>Standards and Guidelines for Willed Body Donations at the John A. Burns School of Medicine, 2007</i> , 66 HAWAII MEDICAL JOURNAL 72 (2007).....	20
Helen Hickey de Haven, <i>The Elephant in the Ivory Tower: Rampages in Higher Education and the Case for Institutional Liability</i> , 35 J.C. & U.L. 503, 589 (2009).....	23
Johnny Lee, <i>Why Campus Security Teams Should Investigate Social Media in Threat Assessments</i> , http://epanicbutton.com/media/9441/social_media_article.pdf (last visited Nov. 23, 2011)	24
K. Kraco, <i>Body Bequest Programs in Minnesota</i> , 6 MINNESOTA MEDICINE 8 (2004).....	16, 18, 19
Marlsa R. Randazzo & Ellen Plummer, <i>Implementing Behavioral Threat Assessment on Campus: A Virginia Tech Demonstration Project</i> (Nov. 2009).....	26
Mary Roach, <i>STIFF</i> at 37-57 (W. W. Norton & Company, Inc. 2003).....	15, 16, 17

Rong-Gong Lin II et al., <i>School Releases YouTube Post from Loughner</i> , L.A. TIMES, Jan. 15, 2011, http://articles.latimes.com/2011/jan/15/nation/la-na-arizona-shooting-20110115	24
<i>Schools Ignoring Student Violence Warning Signs?</i> , CBS News, May 13, 2010, http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2010/05/13/earlyshow/main6479853.shtml	23
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Postsecondary Education, <i>The Handbook for Campus Crime Reporting</i> , page 3 (2005).....	25
United States Department of Education, United States Secret Service, <i>Threat Assessment in Schools: A Guide to Managing Threatening Situations and to Creating Safe School Climates</i> (2002).....	25
United States Secret Service, United States Department of Education, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Campus Attacks: Targeted Violence Affecting Institutions of Higher Education</i> (April 2010).....	22
United States Secret Service, United States Department of Education. <i>Prior Knowledge of Potential School-Based Violence: Information Students Learn May Prevent a Targeted Attack</i> (May 2008)	22
Virginia Terhune, <i>Grand jury indicts Bowie State student for murder</i> , Gazette.Net, Oct. 13, 2011, http://www.gazette.net/article/20111013/NEWS/710139769/1010/grand-jury-indicts-bowie-state-student-for-murder&template=gazette	23
